equity equal to the present value of the future stream of income generated
by the guarantee. This affects the initial conditions for derivatives- based esti-
mates. The analysis also reveals that the spread- based approach is upwardly
biased when no correction is made for the lower predicted default rate for
guaranteed fi rms that optimally default less often to preserve the value of
future guarantees.

To provide estimates that take into account these adjustments and that
also incorporate potentially important complications such as jumps in
underlying asset value, time- varying volatility, and a more complicated
default policy, we calibrate and simulate a computational version of  the
model. We fi nd that an insurance premium of 20 to 30 bps on Fannie and
Freddie debt would be fair compensation for the default risk assumed by the
government in the benign economic environment of year- end 2005. How-
ever, when asset values decline by 10 percent, it causes the fair premium to
more than double, all else equal. This highlights the sensitivity of guarantee

Table 6.7 2005 Guarantee value estimates, varying initial equity for Fannie

  Fannie Fannie
 Fannie –5% assets –10% assets

Horizon 20 20 20
Guarantee cost ($ billions) 35.49 50.84 72.50
Premium rate (bp) 27.01 44.64 80.81
Implied equity value ($ billions) 55.78 36.02 23.84
Default prob. (risk- neutral) .34 .43 .56
Default prob. (actual) .084 .175 .394

Valuing Government Guarantees: Fannie and Freddie Revisited   153

values to changes in equity value in highly levered fi nancial institutions, and
also demonstrates the usefulness of these types of models in setting risk-
 based insurance premiums.

References

Ambrose, B., and A. Warga. 2002. Measuring potential GSE funding advantages.
Journal of Real Estate Finance and Economics 25 (2/ 3): 129– 50.

Carnell, R. S. 2005. Handling the failure of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac. Confer-
ence on Receivership Powers, American Enterprise Institute, Discussion Draft.